

## RESOLUTION 2023-034

## REAPPOINTING RICK WOIDYLA TO POSITION #7 ON THE SHERWOOD PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, a Planning Commission vacancy exists in position #7 due to Commissioner Woidyla's term expiring; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Woidyla is seeking reappointment; and

WHEREAS, this vacancy needs to be filled; and

WHEREAS, the City posted a request for applications on the City website and announced the vacancy before both the Planning Commission and the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Council Liaison Dan Standke, Planning Commission Chair Jean Simson, and Planning Manager Erika Palmer recommended to Mayor Rosener that Rick Woidyla be reappointed to fill said vacancy; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Tim Rosener has recommended to Council that Rick Woidyla be reappointed; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Council Rules of Procedure, all such appointments are subject to the approval of the City Council by resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Sherwood City Council hereby reappoints Rick Woidyla to fill position #7, a four-year term on the Planning Commission expiring at the end of June 2027.

**Section 2**. This resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 16th day of May 2023.

Tim Rosener, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorde